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Parliamentary Question: NA PQ 6397


THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY


QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY


QUESTION NO. 6397

Ms C N Mkhonto (EFF) to ask the Minister of Trade, Industry and Competition:

Considering that liquor-licensed businesses host the so-called pens down events at the end of matric exams, at which young persons lose their lives on an annual basis, what (a) plan does his department together with the respective provincial liquor boards have to prevent occurrence of such incidents in the future and (b) intervention strategy is in place to ensure that parents are informed and play their part? W7170E


REPLY:


(a) Liquor regulation in South Africa has concurrent jurisdiction with the National Liquor Authority within the dtic which is mandated in terms of the Liquor Act, 59 of 2003 to regulate distributors and macro manufacturers of liquor. The provincial liquor boards are mandated in terms of their provincial liquor legislation to regulate the micro manufacturing and retail sale of liquor.


(b) Currently there are no specific programmes by the dtic to address the ‘pens down events’ hosted by liquor licensed businesses. However, the National Liquor Authority conducts regular education and awareness programmes across all provinces highlighting the harms of liquor abuse. Endeavours are generally made during youth month to target responsible drinking. This could be referred to provinces to consider.


-END-

